BTE Publication Summary bte

Review of Public Transport Investment rory e

Proposals for Australian Capital Cities,

1974/75 Subject
]
Series

Report

This Report surveys proposals provided by the States for investment in urban _
public transport. As in previous reports, the BTE has limited analysis to benefit- Date

cost and financial evaluations. While refraining from direct comment on the _
administration, planning, pricing and other activities, the BTE has attempted to

ensure that the proposals put forward comprise an appropriate program Ato Z

consistant wih long term projections with regard to urban planning and social
objectives.

Search

Results

Print

Exit

/GO BACK




PEOCED
SUMMARY

U

/
o
U)

New South Waies Pro
Vietorian Pro
South Austrelian Program
Western Australi

Tasmanian Program

PROJECT REPORTS

NEW SCUTH
2/1
2/2
2/3
2/l
2/5
2/6
2/7
2/8
2/9
2/10
2/11

2/12

2/13
2/1k
2/15.
VICTORIA
2/16
2/17

2/18
2/19

WALES

Bus Cleaning Eguipment
Bus PFuel Storage

Bus Werkshop Fquipment

Bus Recovery Trucks

Bus Two-Way Radio e

Belmont Bus Depot Alterations
New Uniforms

Bus Wheel aund Tyre Shop Modificaticn

Bus Fare Collecu1on Eqguipment
Bus Waiting Shelters
Train Cleaning Equipmen

Increased Facilities at Metropolitan
Rail Depots and Workshops

Upgrading Power Supply
Meadowbank Bridge

Blacktown-Riverston Electrification

Ringwood Corridor

Glen Waverley Model Line
(stage I & II)

Signal Box Amalgamation (Newport area)

Communications {(Upgrading suburban network)

6



In 1972 the BIE producsd

Evaluation of Capital

Eal e - S
Tor investmmens

whiich contained
in urban public
of these Dproposa
‘rojects with

selected public transport

expenditures commencing by the BTE
in 1973 and repovted in Reviaw 7 Public Transport Investment

Proposals for Australian Capital Cities, 1973-747.

As satisfactory economic return is one of the criteria

'
H

being used in the selection of projects for financial assistance,
projects are being subjected to BTE evaluations where appro-
priate, before consideration for inciusion in as %Laune PT

rame. The BTE is currently evaluating projects wnlch have not
D _LJ w

previously been evaluated by it, or which have been substantially

changed since previcusly evaluated, as a preliminary to
consideration of these projects for inclumion in the 197475

Urban Public Transport Improvements Program.

Only a portion of the projects expected to be
oubmltted by the States have been received by the BTE.
To enable decisions to be made as information becomes
available, the BTE will issue a series of Progress Reports
which will form part of a comprehensive report on the 1974-75
urban public transport precposais. The projects reviewed

in this Proeogress Report are listed in the Contents page.

i
|
i
5
H
i
i
1



As din the

anaiyses in this Pro

¢ by the

financiali evaluaticns o

froem

State Governments.

4

direct comment on the

ment policies and
through consultatieon wi
ensure that the proposals

riate program consistent with a long ter: program having

L
[
%
i
o
=
[0
«t
4
[
=
-

regard to urban planning and sccial objectives
by the time and nature of its involvement the BTE has not
been in a pogition to assess whether the submitted prograus
are fully cowpatible with these objectives., In ctier
respects also the BTE has necessarily accepted the framework
within which urban transport now operates, This acceptance
does mot imply that the BTE considers the existing situation
to be optimal, nor that the range of projescts proposed are
exhaustive or necessarily the best means of improving public

transport in each particular circumstances,

The BTE is most dissatisfied with the procedures
adopted in 1974 for submitting projects for evaluation. In
the interests of sound planning analyses and decision making
it is clearly much preferable to distribute the workload
relating to project selection, examinatiocn of altermatives
and evaluation throughout the year. TIn 1974 the BTE has been
given even less time than in previous years, (with the excep-~
tion of Westermn Australian project@, to examine and evaluate
projects. The current time constraints of necessity have
~affected the extent to which work can be undertelken in the
verification of data, the examination of altermatives and

the performance of evaluations which adequately represent

all significant factors.

5.

As in previous years the evaluaticns are generally
based on travel data, cost estimates and passenger project-
ions provided by State authorities. Although time has been

limited, this information has been subjected to sutficient



ciritical rTeview to

results of the reported

practicable to achie

formal evaluvation.

Y]

reported




aisc comput
analysis 1s pirovided, where

Eal

on the likely effects on the

authorities.,

As timz has not permitied the i
benefits accruing to particular projects, the beneflit-cost
ratios are only an approximate measure of the investment merit
of wvarious projects.

The parameters used in the BTE corridor model have
been updated for inflation. Following a svsiematic review of

&

[y

the more important parameters, the BTE decided thalt inadeguad
evidence is available to Jjustify any other changes imn the
parameter values. However, the BTE is aware that these values
need continuing improvement. Work towards this objective is
in progress, but results will now be unavailable for the 1974

evaluations.

The corridor model was originally designed in 1972 and
amended to perform the 1973 eveluations. Experience with
previous evaluetions and continually evoelving improvements in
methodology have led the BTE to develop a substantially
restructured model. Although work in this task is well advanced,
the new model will not be available for the 1674 evaluations.
The evaluation model is therefore identical to that used last
vear. While the new model would have improved the accuracy of
benefit estimates, the existing model is ccnsidered adequate

for the evaluations performed.



In the 1973 Report the

)

about the bus

investigations, a

previcus

(1) Op. cit. p.39.



checkead and found adequate, or

ey has been
evaluaticit o

T Whewre

evaluation is still relevant, this is reported in the

comnents in the tables.

An estimated total cost has noct

been provided for

projects of a continuing nature such as bus resplaceunents.

Accordingly, it is not appropriate te total the 'estimated

total cost! cecoclumn

A number of projszcts are identified as not readily

amendable to economic evaluation. This generally results

frem a high proportion of the benefits beidi

ng of an

intangible nature which ars not readily quantifiable using

data at present available. Such benefits
associated with the amenity of the facilit
no behavoural studies available, to date,
in quantitative terms, the human respcnses

in these circumstances.

are often
v, and there are
for predicting,

to be anticipated

The BTE has necit attempted the evaluation of

I

projects with small capitzl costs, because

resource constraints and

in some cases, &

of current

s detailed

evaluation costs would be significant relative to the size

of the proposed expenditure.




#

N

TR

- e
Iy

>

o

fhere P

T
¥

s

merto

=

&

a3



URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT TMPROVEMENT PROGRAM: NEW SOUTH WALRS (TENTATIVE PROGRAM)

Project Progress Estimated Estimated BTE achtion or comments
Report total expenditure
project cost 1974-75
numbern

$ 1000 %1000

Bus Cleaning Equipment 2/1 Loz L0 Copments provided,
Bus Fuecl Storage 2/2 175 175 Comments

Bus Workshop Equipment 2/3 135 135 Couments
Replacement of Sydney Buses

{1) Completion of current 7,388 1,80k
order of 312 bhuses

Doexgeriud

(ii) New order for 600 buses 21,000 10

omiy,

Bus Recovery Trucks 2/l 203 203

Bus Two-Way Radio 2/5 200 200 Comments provided,
Belmont Pus Depot Alterations 2/6 34 24 Comnents

New Uniforms | 2/7 3,000 L h,000 Comn

Bus Wheel and Tyre Shop 2/8 52 52 Conments provided.
Modifications K

Bue Fare Collection Equipment 2/9 60 Comments provided.
1

- O
W O

Dus Waiting Shelters 2/10

Comments provided.

until

. 1
O DWW
L R “L

k2

\A)
o)

Bus Research and Development

o

continued

Bus Total

[
~1
2
(63N




URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPCRT IMPROVEMENT PROCRAM: NEW SOUTH WALES (TENTATIVE FROGRAM! (Contad}

Project Progress Estimated Estimated 2rE
Repor : total expenditure
project cost 1974-75
number
$1000 $ 1000
Train Cleaning Equipment 2/11 1,120
Ticket Machines foxr Railway 2,400 LGO
Stations
Increased Facilities at 2/12 2,565 180
Metropolitan Rail Depots
and Workshops
New Subirban Rail Cars 20,010
Inter Urban Double-Deck Cars 10
(planning and design only)
Upgrading Power Supply 2/153 2,170 655 BGTLE
Strathfield-Hornsby Additional 35,520 70
Tracks
Meadowbank Bridge 2/1h 5,100 1,500
Gosford-Newcastle Electrification 200 + 200

and Double-~Deck Cars
(planning only)

continued




URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM: NEW SOUTH WALIS {ifiiindd i tiinness
Project Progress Estimat Estimated BTE action or COmmMEnTS
Report total expenditure
project cost 197475
numbexr
$1000 $:000

Woy-Woy Station Reconstruction

Blacktown-Riverston
Tlectrification

PBroadmeadow Signalling System

SydneymTempe—East Hills~
Glenfield

(i) Sydney~Tempe

(ii) Tempe-Bast Hills

(ii3) Bast Hilis-Gleofield

r _Waterfall
~ation

mastern Subpurbs Railway Part I
Campbelltown New City Station
Cerramatta — New Railways

continued

2/15

© 800

N
-

—
Ut

O

21,440

450
10,320

800

102

500

21,025
400
y AN

[

3,060

e
ti

)

Sydney o
01

deferre

Rail Total

50,651




URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM: NEW SOUTH WALES (TENTATIVE PROGRAM) {Cont:id)

Project Progress Estimated BEstimated BTE action or comments

Report total expenditure

project cost 1974-75

number

$1000 $1000

Purchase of 4 Hydrofoils from 1,400 1,400 Awaiting further information. Appears
15t National City Bank - Waltons to be a transfer payment thus
Finance Limited economic evaluation nct appropriateg
Purchase of Hydrofoil Spare 160 160 Awaiting further inforna tion,
Parts from Port Jackson and Appears to be a transfer payment
Manly Steamship Company Limited thus economic evaluaticn not

avpproprialte,

Purchase of 3 TFerries from Pert 75 75 Appears to be a transier payment

Jackson and Manly Steamship thus economic evaluation not

Company Limited appropriates, i

- s ' L . . -

Overhaul of Ferries Loo L.0O Awaiting Turther informatioti. -
A lah) = 1
Perry Total 2,035

Pict Strect Tramway 10,000 10 Evaluation in ProgresS,
Tran Total 10

Projects approved in 1973 13,268

Grand Total 72,750




URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT IMPROVIMENT PROGRAM: VICTORTA

Projecﬁ

Progress
Repoxi
project
number

Ringwood Corrvidor

Glen Waverley Model Line
(Stage I & II)

Signal Box Amalgamation
(M<1bourne ea)

Signal Box Amalgamation
(Newport area)
Communications

(* arading suburban network)

Mcelbourne Train Replacemaont

and \F%}COIWl Year

Greensbhorough~Iltham

(track dupliication)
Elihan-Tursthridge
(power signalling)

of M & M\B buses

2/18

2/19

Py D maen A e [ '!
Evaliuntion provided.

Bvaluavion provided.

Fvaluation in pro

“a
= " I . ey J VI S
Bvaluation provide
R PR i
eS8 nIoviaed, :
.
b
vl
*

TOTAL




Project Progress Estimated Batimated BTE action

Report total expenditure
project cost 1974-75
number
» TOC0 uToul
Christie Downs-Railway 1/1 7,125 3,400 Comnernts o changes o772
Extension
. s - 1 " X
Christie Downs~Interchange /1 i,320 &GO
Christie Downs - Adelaide 4,300 1,800

ilectrification

Epe N
=
(@]
o

—_—
~.
Rel
-3
(S
o

MTT Bus

-
W
-

-
Y
-
<
[s4]
™)
B
O

r

Glenelg Tram Upgrading

TV

O4ther MTT Capital Work 260

—t
Z
-
I
N
N
L
S

=1 T oy iy oy
< Planning

Regearch

—
~
~
1924
R
¢
A
O
S
O

Christie Towns-Continuous
Track Welding

Christie Downs-Curve 1/6 240 160

Tmprovement )
MTT Purchase of Private 4,810 1,560

Bus Companies

continued




TURBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT

Project

Progress
Report
project
number

Estimat

ted
total
cost

s, - 1Y = [ oy ~
TMPROVENMENT PROGRAM: {Contid)
Estimated BTE action o0 Comments
expenditure
197475

New MIT Depots and
Buildings

Iy

1/8

4

I

T000
, 700

=

250

T

7500
2,000

.
60
190
hao ;
.

N
\Jt
"+

[EEpN——, e 418 bt B KT A AR SIS S S I IS S A T e



URBAN PUBLIC TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM:

Progress
Report
project
number

Estimsted
OTAJ
Cos

_J

™ A —— 3
Bestimataed
<. 1.

and Research

South Perth Ferry Jebtties
and Terminal Buildings

PBuses

Tnnaloo Bus Transfer Terminal

Rockinghem Bus Traunsfer
Tarmi:al

Kwinata Bus Transfer Ternyinali

Ratlway Electrification

Sus Priority Traffic
M ement Moasures

hell Busway State 1

1/9
1/10
1/11

1/12
1/13

—
~
—

\n

1/17

%7000

140

L
O

2,520

%'(JJO

1 O

\_T(

%]
ul\w
iy
J
~

-

}_{,. [aBoNyt

o R i
¢

N

G



Projéct

Progress Es
Report
nroject
number

¥

&

Purchase of 66
National Buses

Purchase of 36
for Hovbart

Ticiket T

Hobart

-1 [y}
ot ~t?_~

Leyland
for Hobart

Hino DBuses

Provision of 30 Bus Shellers

for Hobhaxt

New Workshops
in Hobart

i
ATy I

e

1/18

1/21

Lo

- L
A

0
o

At
@

RSN
)
e

{

TOTAL

aevalius

oo
f

N .
(a) No evaluati

Governmen




ed for &ix
months ne would be

_purchased, ihe ision T AR mechiines t the other niine

f design, installatiocn and purchase of tha

c
installation is $42,000, To this must be added $500 for the
1

If bus clearning sguipment is installed in the other

nine depots the estimated cost is $§450,000,

Ivaluation

43

The evaluaticn was based on installing the one machine
at Ryde. The evalustion periocd is 10 wvears. I{ is expected that

bus cleaning costs will be reduced by 14,200 per annum. It is

expected that the machine will more efilectively clean the bus
exterior, leading to improved appearance, Bus downtime for
cleaning will also be reduced. These benefits were not included

in the evaluation.



Project 2/1

page 2

Conclusion

The calculated benefit-cost ratios for the installation
off the trial machine at Ryde are 2,5 at a 7 per cent discount
rate and 2.3 at a 10 per cent discount rate, The net present

values are $60,500 and $10,000 respectively,

If the trial dewonstrates that the costs have been
accurately estimated, the installation of the wasbing plants

at the other nine depots weuld have a similar result,



o

sem

rLecances

i be necessary

to assignn probabilities of future

'

disputes and to determ: travel time for the

ost production. Any

patrons dx digputes, nlus

figures devised would bhe

of subjective

assessment, In view of the wmagnitude of the tofal expendifture

a1 Al 3

and the difficulties in perfomrmuing an evaluation, it is considered

e

that this project shouid be wegarded a

&

a guestiocn of manage

policy,



the wo

.

ccating $1,000 to a

of renlacement items

new items are listed

TABLE 3,1 - CHULLORA

oy,

oAt

L

-

Item

Chassis Dynometer

Bevel-gear fTestin

09

0

Shock a2bsorber te

Wheel alignment eguil
g

bl

[

o

ting eguinne

TOTAL

replace
v duly sewing machine

OV
RPEAGIN 000G,

total cost

will be



Project 2/3

page 2

The wheel ali

ipment should be regarded as
part of the iuwprovements to the bus wheel and tyvre workshop

equipment (Project 2/8)@ The Chassis Dyvnometer is a necessary
.

item Tor checking bus exhaust emission with the engine under

load,

It is believed that some of the items for Chullora way
have already been purchased,

H

Randwick Workshons

The items to be purchased are thr lathes costing

ee
554,000, These will replace five existing lathes. The new
more sophisticatsed wachinery will require less continual

supervision and will greatly improve productivity,
> b 3 i b

~

The items for Randwick were the only items Tor which ax

o

avrried out. A conservabtive estinate of the

tuctivity ds %12,060 par annufl, An evaluation Tor

nroduces benefil-coat ratics of 1,7 at

10 per cont discount




BUS RBICCVERY

Description

4
[

-0 replace seven

defective o

+

is estimated

damaged

cost $29,0C0, thus the total cost For preposed for

urchase is %203, G0C.
The Mztzdor trucks are now nearly 40 years old.

Spare parts for maintenance and general repairs are difficult to

s
\
]
ip]
@
i
[
[

obtain. Often replacement parts obtainable and parts
have to be manufactured in the Commission’s own workshops, The

trucks are mechanically unreliable and spend much of their time

in the wepair shops. The trucks are slow and they provide pcor

facilities for the operators by present dayv standards.

Evaluation

Insufficient information was providedujo‘give an

fat

objective evaluation. The unreliability of the Matador would lead
to high maintenance costs which no attenpt was made to quantify.
However, it would appear the replacement of the Matadors would

not be premature.

The BTE has questioned the need to replace the
Matadors by a similar number of new units. The new vehicles
would be more reliable, and being faster vehicles would be able
to covér a larger aiea. This aspect is still being examined by the

NSWPTC.



BUS

WO-WAY RADIO

The NSWPTC proposes to install twoe~way radio equiprent

in all buses in the Newcastle ares.

bus drivers and a central control room.

ot
o

unication between

Newcastle hes been chosen Tor the initial venture as
it will allow opportunities to develop the use of the eguipment
before introduction in the Sydney system. Ths project will

require establishment of a base statiom with transmitter and

-

antenna, a central control station, and the installation of

transmitter/receivers.

Costs

The estimated cost of the project is $200,000 and would
be completed in the 1974=75 financial year, I
Benefits

At present there is no direct system of communication
between bus operating stalff and supervisory staff, except at a
few selected locations, The KSWPTC has given some examples

of when the installation of two-way radio would be of advantage:

« Dbus collisions or breakdown
. Jlate running

« staff changeovers

s drivers on unfawmiliar rcutes
« emergency diversions

e securityv of operating staff

It is planned to introduce a nuwnber of bus interchange
points in the Newcastle area as part of a program to rationalis
bus services. The use of two~way eguipment will enable better
contrcl of connecting buses and improve reliability for inter-—

changing passengers.



PR

Project 2/5 )
page 2 ‘

Conclusion

Centralised bus control systems are used extensively
1 . . .-
overseas( ) and are widely considered to be an essential part of

modern operational management, A tvpical sequence for the
progressive implementation of central control is the installation
cf radio telephone facilities, continuous electronic monitoring
of the location of all buses, the monitoring of bus occupancy,

and providing full communication with bus stops,

Plectronic centrols open up many possibilities for
improving staff ccentrol, reducing operating costs, improving system
performance, increasing pessenger amenity and for efficient

planning.

At this time it is not practicable te quantify the
potential benefits of the Newcastle project with sﬁfficient
accuracy to preSenﬁ évformal evalgation. However, it is likely
tc be well warranted, It would be useful to regard the proposal

as a demonstration project, so that a controlled experiment could

o

be made to assess changes in travel times, operating costs and

other factors affected by the central centrol system.

v

wrtional Cong

s, 1973, The TUse
Jiow of Tmpsoos .

e the Una




BELMONT BUS D

RADTONS

Description

The bus s
New South Wales Pu
suburbs of Newcast!
Ave. (HamiltOﬂ) and
of the Belmont Depoct

depot rather than fr

The plan is to increase the of the Belmont depot

from 38 double deck buses toc 5 deck buses,

WS
B
Qu
’(DY
Hy
} "
(@)
e

4

The expansion is reguired partly because of

ment of double deck buses by sing

I.__l
[}
o
0]
0
k5
-
FD
n
)
}._.
W
[

and partly

Fat

because of the increased demand for bus servics in the Belmont

arece

Cost

The estimated cost of the depot alteratiocns is §34,000,
1 9 3

Evaluation

The evaluation is based on transferriz

o

g nine buses from
Gordon Avenue Depot to Belmont., The estimated saving is §4,945
per annum through reduced bus travel, The bage case used in the

evaluation assumes that the alterations

for five
years while the project case assumes that ihey are made I

1974-75.

Conclusion

¥

zre 1.4 at a 7 per cent

The calculated benefit-~cost =

discount rate and 1.2 rate with the net




Project 2/7

Desciiption

The Public Transport Commicssion

I

propose to introduc

staff, The nsw
the public image

of marketing of

The niew unifo

apply to nearly all coperating
staff except for a few major exceptions, e.g. Temale bus drivers
and conductors, rail information officers, patrclimen and

signalmen.

Cost

The estimated cost of the uniforms is $8.0m of which

Voo =

$4 . 0m expenditure is proposed during 1974-75.

Evaluation

The provision of new uniforms is mnot amenable to

economic evaluation.



estimated

additional
e

pilant

allowed for

maintenance co

purchase of te
project in a 10 yvear period are 3.2 at 7 cent and 2.9 at 10
per cent discount rates with ntet present values of $569,000 and
$4'77,000 respectively,
Bvaluation of 1974 Program

The costs of the 1$74-75 program are given in Table 8.1,
TABLE 8,1 - COST ESTI

Item Cost

Wheel balancing equipment

Addition tyre moulds

Additional delivery tru

Lifting appliances

1

Wheel alignment equipmwent

~ Chullora

TOTAL

$3000
12
32

[O)N

58




Project 2/8

page 2

The additional tyre moulds will allow the plant to cater
for vehicles of the Rail Division as well as vehicles of the Bus
Division. All of the other equipment is reguired only for the

Bus Division,

The benefits of the ﬁroject will be an increase in tyre
life and a reduction in the number of Ltyres retreaded prematurely
because of extreme unbalance of the tyre and wheel assembly.

The evaluation of the improved tyre 1life was based on an increase
in tyre l1ife of only 10 per cent., This is believed to be cone-
servative a2ais the Bus Division are expecting to achieve a Tigure

well in excess of this,

Conciusivie

W

The evaluation of the 1974 expendibure produced
beneflit-cost ratics of 1,9 for a 7 per cent discount rate and
1.7 for a 10 per cent disceunt rate with net present values of
$1147,0C0 and $95,000 respectively. The evaluation was for a
veriod of only 10 yvears, and used very conservative estimates

of dimproved Lyvre performance
i o L @



Description

- RSAN alsaVal s o - = . - . e N AP oo - ~ G
The MNSWFTC proposes to introduce on Newcastle buses

to that operated in

a one-man bus-—fure ceollisction

Adelaide by the

D

operated

coin dispensing

G

by the driwver. Tlhe

hus stop time by improving

the issue of o .
Costs .

The estimated cost of the s §60,000 and
expenditure would occcur duwing the 1974-75 finsncial year. It

¢]
would allow all 210 buses in

fare collection system.
Evaluation

average

boarding time fo boarding time

for one~man buses in Sydney is & seconds 2 Newcastle

figure is expected to be similiair. t is expected that the
practice of entry and exit by the front door will continue so
there is not much opportunity for a marked reduction in boarding.

However a small reduction is anticipeted.

In 1973 the "Auto fare!" svstem was proposed for

Sydney buses (Prcject ter a visit to

Adelaide, consider the

Newcastle, because of s imilar characteristics between the

two bus systems.



Project 2/10

Descyiption

jsY
@]
bt
=

such £

with local conihributes half the

;

costse The fLenance and

cleaning of tlhiese shelters,

Costs

The cost of each shelter is estimated to be a maximun

of $1,300 each, It is proposed to erect twenty shelters in
197475 resulting in a maximum expenditure of $26,000. The
NSWPTC propertion would he £13,000,

Evaluation

The piroposed work is not readily emenable to economic
evaluation but the provision of such facilities is considered to

be ccmplementary to a public transport improvement program.



TRAIN CLEANING EQUIPMENT

Description

the Rail Division of the NS
of Sydney suburban and inter-urban
lead teo improved exterior appearance of

ernthance the market appeal of

plant

The purchase of train cleani

.

VPTG to more regulsrly

rain travel

o

-

All suburban trains are currently washed

located at Punchbowl Derot. This requires t

is proposed by

B

clean the extericr

electric traisn. This will

=, and thus

3y

at the one

rains tc be

rotated between the fcocur Sydney derots so that trains will be at

Punchbowl once a week for washing. The project is

washing facilities at the other three depots, i.e.

Mortdale and Hornsby., This will allow trains to b

regularly every second day, rather than weekly.

The inter—-urban electric trains are now c

at Flemington, These trains will only be cleaned

plant proposed for Flemington.

Costs

The estimated costs of purchase ard insta

to install
Flemington,

e washed

leaned manually

by the washing

llation of the

three machines, scheduled for completion during the 1974-75"

financial year, are listed in Table 11.1.

TABLE 11.1 — ESTIMATED COST O0F TRAIN WASHING MACHINES
Location Cost
§1000
Flemington L0
Mortdale 320
Hornsby 350

TOTAL 1,120




Project 2/11

page 2

Benefits

The project will lead to an improved external appearance
of trains., It will save rotating trains between depots, thus
reducing the present restrictions on train scheduling. The new
equipment would reguire only a small increase in cleaning staff.
However if trains were to be washed every second day without
installing new washing machines, an increase in cleaning staff

at an estimated cost of $900,000 per annum would be reguired,



TNCREASED FACILITIES AT RAIL DEPOTS AND WORKSHOPS

Description

The NSWPTC propose to improve the facilities for
maintenance and revair of suburban and inter-urban rolling

stock at their four existing depots. The expenditure is for
i

@)
£
o
‘r“
o
]
&)
[
o
=
ol
Q
-
Lot
o
ot
o
0]
[#5]

workshop eguipment plus additi

Workshop Facilities

The reprlacement and additional workshon equipment
to be purchased is listed in Table 12.1. All the expenditure

is proposed for 1974-75 .

TABLE 12.1 - WORKSHOP BQUIPMENT

ITtem Cost
$1000
Armature balance machins - 18
Wheel press ) 30
Wheel borer L5
Commutator under cutter 10
Sundries 7
TOTAL 100

No details have been supplied to enable an evaluation

of replacement of these items.

Depot Facilities

The increased Tfacilities are reguired to maintain and
to repair increasing numbers of suburban and inter-suburban
rolling stock to the required standards, and to elimineate
excessive downtime for maintenance and repair. The additional

facilities vequired are giver in Table 12:2.



Project 2/12

page 2

TABLE 12.2 ~ ADDITIONAL DEPOCT FACTILITIES

Ttem ‘ Cost Expenditure
1974-75
#1000 $'OQO ‘
Two car, high level
inspection roads HE
Mortdale 25 25
Hornsby 25 25
Punchbowl 25 -
Flemington - three road shed 2,020 20
with new brake roads,
and iwproved vard drainage .
FPlemington - new amerity block 250 -
TOTAL 2,34%5 70

The only depot with high 1

Flemington., The project will dinstal

three depots. The remainder of the

expansion at the Flemington Depot.

Evaluation

The projects are not readi

.

evaluation, The projects are dirsct

improved train mainterance faciliitie

evel inspection rocads is
1 facilities at the other

project is to cater for

1y amenable +to econcmic
1v aimed at providing

s and are complementary

{1) in railway terminology roads means

[6)]
W
H
=
o
e
©
O
po
¥
6]
a



T o e A
LAGocatT o

The 1974 program ha to dincliude a numbenr

of other sub-stations as we

central control system at PA Siding to cover the

electrified eystem, Details of costs and expendifure

are given in Table 13.2,



TABLE 13,2 - ADDITTONAT, TMPROVIEM]

e

: Location ‘ " Cost 197L.-75 Expenditure

$ 2000 $ 1000
1 Bponing 300 . 170
Belmore 400 205

Strathfield 750 -

Power distribution =~

Parramatta area 230 -

S

Central Control System oo 200

Contingency ‘ 170 80

TOTAL 2,170 655

The PBpping, Belmore and Clentral

wonich soms work has

power dis ithfield projects are in

improv

[R5
2RV U

a produ

wi il : ' Ty to cope

any




les.

3

W

I
i
-

oaiie

«J= oy

3

(@]
r

B N i AL A
tialf

h

d
.

n

v

FAYON

o
he

ilding

¢ bu

bridg

.
o

iy
«

cap

will be

3

&

1

ihe initia

,

four

i

fo

abyutments

rate

re

2

use

to

o]
0

2]

)

“

<«

e}

t

able

o)

[

=

CcOom

s

traffi

T
I
o)

uire

I
eq

3

echanical

N

lesser =

meeting the




Project 2/1k

page 2

TABLD 14,1 - COST ESTIMATES

Ttem

Cost

Main bridge

Approaches tq bridge

Traclkwork

Signalling and overhead wiring

Contingencies

41000
3,800
£00
100
100
500

TOTAL

The replacs

=t of the biidge should be regarded as a

special project and should be assessed on technical rather than

",

situation. Anv evaluation that

trains.

goods tyraffic, it weuld

I the bridge Lecame unsafe, requiring at

L)
prodiuice a chaotic

a base case is

ol

AN De

whei bth

.

&)

P
LA e




Project 2/15

RATLWAY

DLECTRIPTCATTION 0F BLACKTOWN-RIV

Descripticy

The electrificaticn cof the Blacktown-Hiverstone section

of the Richmond railway was evaluated in 1973 as Project N3,

The estimated cost of the project has risen

review of the previcus evaluation cessary. The project is

i e
presently under constructicn and sheuld be operational in 1975,

Ccsts

165}

The estimated cost has risen from $1.25m to $2.1m. The
reascn for this dincrease is still being investigated by the BTE.
However, the current figure is based on design drawings and should

be accurate, A breakdown of the estimateis contained in Table 15.1.

TABLE 15.1 - 1974 COST ESTIMATES

Ttem Cost

$1000

Trackwork 310

Stations ‘ 350

Electrification 1,150

Signalling 340

TOTAL 2,150
Evaluation

The new evaluation was carried out using upcated railway
operating costs. In all other respects the evaluation was

basically the same as carried out in 1973.

Conclusions

The revised benefit-cost ratios are 2.2 at a 7 per cent
discount rate and 1.6 at a 10 per cent discount rate, with net
present values of $2.4m and $1.3m respectively. The internal
rate of return is 20 per cent, As the evaluation took mo account

of any increase in patronage the evaluation is conservative,



'
T

¥}
-4
9]
-
)
[}
= N
4 3
[
S
N o~ ~ —~ i o
- -~ b e &
~—r . ~ [¢]
N )




Ringwoaoad

Project 2/16

page 2

There are differences in cost betweon this and last
yvear's submission due firstly to the completion of some parts of
the project quoted in the 1973 Rerort and secondly to improved
cost estimates,

Costs

The preliminary estimates of cosls of the nroject are

detailed in Table 16,1,

TARLE 16,1 - COST ESTTIK

Item Total Cost Cost 197475

0] $2000
8 3,918

@
702

@)

O

Route construction -~ works and way
(incl. power signalling,
platform at Ringwcod)

(W]

;01

Power signaliing -
Ferntree Gully
Twenty eight

sidings

%

Construction «
Crovden, Linco

(South 200 -

i1 T R T -
G N _Ji_cj_L«J{;J_,a 2

reduce delays caus and the

Junction.

11 1uwoere

£

duplicatiecn of

this,
will allow tralr

scheduled to



IS

¢
:
i
{
h

o
sy

T

:
©

EWOL

e
b ]

ol

@
U
©
e}
0]
S

fa

the

7

d by

se

1

&

&

19}
42

i

o
-+

W

ervice

that

T

i

e

R

t




Project 2/16

page U

It was assumed in the project case that patronage would
increase as a result of improvements in transit time by rail and

that this dincrease in patronage would be derived frcem the con-~

"version of road users to rail and the generation of new

passengerss,

The assumptions used in establishing the base and
project cases are expected 1o resullt in a conservative evaluation
since the increased crowding of the trains under the assumptions
of the base case would cause discomforst costs which have not been

gquantified,

Conclusion

e
L

he calculated benefit-cost ratios for the project
are 2.5 ana 1.9 at 7 and 10 per cent discount rates respect-
ively, The corresponding net present values are $6,35m and

$3.7m. The internal rate of return is 22 per cent,

The project has financial net present values at 7 and



GLEN YAVERLEY MODEL LINE

Introduction

17 o1

The existing dual track Glen Yaverley line (18./ kit )

has a 65 km/h alignment and at-grade intersasctions wi fn erko Rosd,

Glenferrie Road and Tcorak Road.

The majority cof stations aleng the line are of
unattractive weatherboard gravel platforms

and gravel car parks with “hus--and-1ride"

and "kiss-and-ride! pésse
I

Because of poor communications and control between
stations there is no co-ordination between stations and no integrated
passenger informaticn system. Passenger information systems, such as
they are, consist of manually operated platform indicators and only

the major stations are equipped with a publiic address system.

The objective of the project is to upgrade the
existing line to a standard of service, amenity and appearance which
will serve as a model for future rail develcpments in the Melbourre

urban area.

The choice of the Glen Waverley line was made
because it is amn isolated corridor with an established traffic

growth pattern and potential for futuire expansion.

Description

The proposed improvements are as follows;

(i) Route Construction

- Upgrading of track and signals to an 80 to 100 km/h
alignment.

~ Construction of a line control room end improved
communications system to co~ordinate train movements.

— Provision of an integrated passenger information system
and platform train describer system to give passengers
up to the minute information on train running.

~ Lineside beautification.



Projec

t 2/17‘

pagé 2

(dii)

( ‘_'LV)

Costs

assenger Interchanges

-~ Reconstruction and renovation of stations, construction

of improved fencing, bitumen sealing of platforms and
car parking areas, landscaping of station areas,

- Modal interchanges at stations; provision of bus
shelters and covered walkways for "bus-—and-ride" and
"kiss~and-ride" passengers.

~ Modal interchange and multi-level car park at
Glen Waverley, The interchange will contain a bus
terminal and will‘givendirect, covered access to the
platform,

- Public address systems for stations.

Road/Rail Grade Separation

~ Grade separation at Burke Road (Gardiner Station),
Glenferrie Road (Kooyong Station) and Toorak Road

(Tooronga Station).

Purchasa of Rolling Stock

-~ Purchase of eighteen stainless steel rail carriages,

i

[

The preliminary cost estimates for the project are

detvailed in Table 17,1,



TABLE 17,1 ~

ESTIMATES

COST

1D

o]
Y.
ot

Item C Cost 1974-75
$ TG00 $100C
Route Comstruction
(a) Trackvork 142
(pb) sSignalliing 160
(c) Communication and control facilities i35
(d) Lineside beautification 516
&53 734
Passenger Interchanges
(a) Station reconstruction, renovation, 418
fencing, platform and car park
peving, landscaping
(b) Modal interchanges (excluding Glen 33
Waverley) .
(¢) Modal interchange and multi-level 1,000
car park (Glen Vaverley)
(d) Public address systems 12
1,463 1,463
Rail/Road Grade Sepesration
(a) Burke Road 2,500
(b) Glenferrie Road 2,500
(¢) Toorak Road 1,500
6,500 2,145
Rolling Stock
pighteen stainless steel electric cars 2,&75 2,&75
TOTAL 11,391 6,817




Project 2/17

page 4

Egpefitg

As a part of the improvements a new timetable for the
line has been prepared fof introduction early in 1975 giving a
greater train frequency, and lower %ransit time than at present,
This will result in significant reductions in waiting and travel
time anrd will provide a bigher quality of service, The upgrading
of stations, provision of improved modal interchanges and use of
new stainless steel carriages on 211 trains serving the line will

significantly improve passenger ccmfort and convenience,

The provision of a line control room and improved
interstation coemmunications will have significant benefits

through more efficient contrel of tiains along the line,

Table 17,2 provides a breakdown of the present value of

the various quantifiable benefits.

TABLE 17,2 = DISCOUNTED BENEFITS

L ‘ ‘ Benefits
Item

7% 10%
$1000 $1000
Existing public transport users 7,166 5,539
Generated public transport users 62 L8
Converted road users ‘ 1,430 1,038
Public transport operators -2,200 ~1,724
TOTAL 6,438 L, 901

Travel Tistimates

o

The travel estimates for the projecl were derived from

the Melbourne Trensporitation Study 1985 traffic amssignment and
recent public transport patronage. The at
present 14,214 trips per day in the Glen is

expected to wise to 16,424 trips per day



ey e U D B
Soilteld o CONLITIUETLOY

The base case rapre
service with its low growth of patronags.

- - O N PR S, g R K T N A .
It was egtimated im the scject case that patronage

wonld increamse as a result of reduction in transit time by xrail
and reduced waiting time brought asbout by the grealer freguency
of traijns., This increase 111 petronage to be derived

from both the conversion of road users to rail and the generation

of new travel.

The estimated benefits are expected to be conservative
since the improvements to the stations and modal interchanges,
and the exclusive use of stainless steel carriages on the line
will have significant comfort and convenience benefits to
passengers. These benefits were not guantified in the evaluation,
nor were conversion o1 gensration benefits resultiﬁg frem the

improved ccmfort and convenisnce,

Conclusions

The calculated benefit-cost ratios for the project are
1,1 and 0.8 at 7 and 10 per cent discount rates respectively.
The corresponrding net present values are $0,637 and $-1,664m,

The internal rate of return is 7.7 per cent,

The project has a financial net present value at a 7
per cent borrowing rate of $-8.972m over 20 years,

The calculated results de not incluie any benefits from
the 30 per cent of the project cost which is for items designed

to improve ccmfort and ccecnvenience,



6
)

&

[t

L

35

©
£ ap
£ 8 &
o O
1 e 40
o} &
= Moo
= o M
[N ]
>
q PR [
= o ol
v o 0 P
a mm N o
o
2 LS
2
1o
o A
A W
@
&
~ QO
o G




Project 2/18

page 2

average improvement of on-time running of 15 seconds for the
current peak hour patronage, This is possibly a conservative

estimate. The results of the evaluation are provided in Table 18,1

TABLE 18,1 - DISCOUNTED COSTS AND BENEFITS

($r000)
Discount Rate
Item
7 per cent 10 per cent
Cost of Signal Improvenents _ 977 U 932.3
Benefits
-~ Reduced wmaintenance and 668,.7 55364
operating costs
~ Cost of rebuilding existing 62,7 ) 56,8
buildings avoided
~ Benefits to existing 60,1 ho.,6
ratronage |
~ Residual value after 496,9 359,5
10 vearg™
Total Bonefits 1287.8 : 1019,3
Nel Present Value \ 310, 4 37.0

Conclusion

The calculated benefit-cost ratios are 1,3 at a 7 per

cent discount rate and 1.1 at a 1

o

per cent discount rate, with

net present values of $310,400 and $87,000 respectivelya.



i
|
i

)
4
i

-
"
7y

200
2

tronsas

™

A
equipme

ac
25

O <
Vo

ia

©

for

i
-
e
O w
v©
o b
T ©
[69]
R N
a
@ o
el
=]
ot
0]
Ky
+ 3
..“rl* TU
= e
o3
n =
g o
D
+ o
s o
Fa o
[
g
[O 3N
o
g3
o @
g
~ &0
¢ g
4

8L

1
e

1 ex
) e

rona
.t.j/m

addit
capaci

enal Bo

;3
T

n1Cca

11T
LI

er=-co!

e
(@

x 1

3.

42
o
@
=
g

Q
\

reen

¥ and bhetu

~r

to signali-bo

l-boxes

1

©
g
20
=
)

signa

’5UU

TOTAL




Project 2/19

page 2

Benefits

The new system would reduce mainterance costs by some
$201,000 pef annwi, Half of this amount would result from
labour savings and half from material savings., As the existing
equipment is obsolescent, replacemert parts are expensive as they

often have to be specially made.

In additien, a large benefit will be received by rail

- -

1sers., ‘Fhis benefit would comprise a number of elements, suck

as i

° improvement in on~time running of trains due to ths
provigion of constant communication between train

contrel, and signal-boxes and stations;

. increased passenger convenience through station
stalf besing able tc direct commuters onto correct

latforus; and
2

184S

. streamlined, accurate, and expedient commnunications
for specinl train running iunstructions in cases

0f major syvastem faults,

e Victorian Railways estimate that, c¢n average, one-

eighth of the rban copimmunication system is unserviceable every

day. A conserve estimate of the value of annual passenger

-l

time savings Tor the 131,000,000 passanger journeys is $15C,000, i

toe project using ceunsevrvative estimates

and 1,0 at 7 per cent

H

The corresponding

iitan Post Office uses a 40 vear lite in economic

FARW]

eguipment® and its replacemant program is

ting swibtching equipment older than L0 vears,

8 the contention that the equipment has aged bevond

optinum econs

Ly din view of the reliab-

N S A P b b g S T S, . oy "
lremends Dor one-time railway opevation.

R




	Back to previous List
	Review of Public Transport Investment Proposals for Australian Capital Cities, 1974/75
	CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	CONSTRAINTS
	PROCEDURES
	SUMMARY


